(3) submit immediately to this Court certified copies of the court orders
which required the accused in Criminal Case No. 519 and 520 (Norma Rabara), 523
to 527 (Eduviges Upana), and 528 to 534 (Lourdes Sicat) to post additional cash
bonds in the amount of Ten Thousand Pesos (P10,000.00), Fifteen Thousand Pesos
(P15,000.00) and Fifteen Thousand Pesos (P15,000.00), respectively; (4) attach
regularly to the records of criminal cases all official receipts of cash bonds with a
warning that commission of the same infraction will be dealt with more severely; (5)
apprise Judge Mauricio on the eighty-two (82) cases that were not further acted on

[...]

Administrative cases against members of the bench are not dismissed on account of
withdrawal of charges by the complainant.[14]

However, most telling of all is the finding of the OCA that, subsequently,
respondent's son, Melvin S. Mauricio, accompanied by a lawyer, deposited with Clerk
of Court Bagan Forty-Two Thousand Pesos (P42,000.00) in cash. Interestingly, this
amount is equal to the aggregate amount of additional cash bond deposited by
Marcelo, Rabara, Upana, and Sicat, as ordered by the respondent.

Judge Mauricio's actions constitute gross misconduct, which constitute violation of